
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA 

2 6 JAN 2017 
Ms Shanna Reeder 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx. orq. nz 

Dear Ms Reeder 

On 23 November 2016, you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official 
Information Act 19821 the following information: 

• All correspondence, including email, relating to your OIA request made 5 
September 2016. 

Please find enclosed the following documents: 

1. Email correspondence between Ministry staff from 5 September 2016 to 21 
October 2016. 

2. Memo titled 'In-Work NZ Limited, dated 15 September 2016. 
3. Email correspondence between Ministry staff and the Managing Director1 In­

Work NZ from 23 August 2016 to 31 October 2016. 
4. In-Work NZ report prepared in response to the letter dated 22 August 2016 

from Unite Union Hotel Organiser1 Shanna Reeder. 
5. Letter from Ms Reeder to Mike Hauiti, General Manager, In-Work NZ, dated 

22 August 2016. 
6. Individual employment agreement for International Hotel Systems. 

You will note that the names of some individuals are withheld under section 9(2)(a) 
of the Act in order to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the 
privacy of these individuals outweighs any public interest in this information. 

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact 
OIA xxxxxxxx@xxx.xxxx.xx. 

If you are not satisfied with this response/ you have the right to seek an 
investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a 
complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602. 

Yours sincerely 

Ruth Bound 
Deputy Chief Executive, Service Delivery 

The Aurora Centre I 56-66 The Terrace I Wellington 6011 
PO Box 1556 I Wellington 6140 I New Zealand 
Phone: 64 4 916 3300 I Fax: 64 4 918 0099 I www.msd.govt.nz 
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From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

Hi J9(2)(a)j J 

Has j9(2)(a~l provided you with any wording on this? As you know it's my last day so I wou~· to get my f'~~ 
order so that whoever picks this up has everything they need. In terms of the alle~ati t! 'hat I~rk~ 'Z 
paid certain clients less than the minimum wage, do you hold copies of the employme t cts at II It uld 
be helpful if we understood what the contractual obligations are in order to m~ake · · t e re~ cts 
whether we have met our obligations or not. V 

~~:: 1:e a call if need be, would appreciate this information by CO~B it p~0 ~~ 

IE&W II Ministeri;;ll & Executive Services Advisor ~r(Y 
Official & Parliamentary Information 1 IVJinistry of Social Deve~~~ I. M~n ~to Ora 
6th Floor 1 56 the Terrace !ii®@l I "V 
WeiUngton I New Zealand ~~ 

Cc: ~ () 
Subject~ FW: 20160907 OIA Request ///)~ ~ 

Momin~ [ (~? (?/)\QJ 
~ske·~~~"~1sponse we should refute the Unite article -link to the 

article in the attached~;~ ced w~~ some general text explaining that we are aware of the 

allegations and that hat~ ked into ... ~ 

Cheers 

jal Development~ Te ManatO Whakahiato Ora 

Sen1t: Thursday, 15 September 2016 4:04p.m. 

~~~~ I 
RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

Hi 19(2)( a)j j 



Please find attached regarding In-Work. Additionally please see earlier questions and em ails relating to In Work and 

placements into hotels. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

We have received the below questions regarding lnwork NZ under the OIA. I have sent this just to you 

guys(Employer Services and [\Jational Contracts) can you let me know if this should go anywhere else please>~< 

The quostionsare- ~ ((-';'/\~ 
1: What hotel employers has lnwork NZ placed workers into in the last 24~ ~~ 
2: How many workers has lnwork r;z p[accd into hotels in the last 24m~'\) 7-~ \)-

3: How many workers has lnwork NZ placed into employme~t ~-tio~¥ms Ltd in the 

last 24 months? ::;:s""'" ~ '-0 

4: How much money does In Work NZ receive for eac~p ced ~~e work? . 

It seems stra1ght forward, although I am thmkmg that Re~ vvon't re~~~e ofthese f1gures. At th1s stage I 

thought it may be easier to pull the data and then i~ne ~iin' 1:'\u's once we know what it looks like? I 

have not had a query around lnwork NZ before so I · so quick ~ rough our EDRMS to see what we 

hav~ in terms of background info on this pr~vi ~ ~~d ld~n~~ . I am not ~ure who would be better place 

to grve me some context for the OIA respo ~1 1 could pi ~~ me general hnes that would be much 

appreciated. ~~)V r()\ 
. Can r please have responses by C~~D9) ~~know if there arc any issues 

@\raJ" I . L) A\\;-:!; '~ 
Advisor I Office of th~rt1(hi~f Execu~~:ce Delivery 
The Aurora Centr Levco em · 9(2J!a) 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

9(2)(a) 

Ministry of S / · .nato Whakahiato Ora 

~© 
Ko ta mato a~~na tangata kia to haumaru, kia to kaha, kia to motuhake ----Original Message---­

From:~~eder [mailto:fyi~request-4553-493b2943@requests.fyi.org.nz] 
Sent d '/;, 5 September 2016 4:56p.m. 
To: OIA_ uests (MSD) 
Subject: Official Information request- lnwork New Zealand placements into Hotels 

Dear Ministry of Social Development, 

!nVVork NZ is funded by the Ministry of Social Development 

I am writing to ask for the answers to the following questions: 

1: What hotel employers has lnwork NZ placed workers in the last 24 months? 
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2: How workers has placed hotels in the last 24 

3: How many workers has lnwork NZ placed into employment with International Hotel Systems Ltd in the 
last 24 months? 

4: How much money does !nWork NZ receive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

Yours faithfully, 

Reeder 

=~=~~~~-~~~~---------~~-~--~-~-=----~-~==-----------~--~~=~=======~ 

This is an Official Information request made via the FY'I website. 

Please use this email address for all replies to this request: 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx ~~ 

Is OIA_Requests@msd.govtnz the wrong address for Officiallnf ~~~ que~~ · · ry of Social 
Development? If so, please contact us using this form: > "') () 
https://fyi.org.nz/change_requestlnew?body=msd ~ ~ 

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you ma~e~ ~b!ishe ~~ernet. Our privacy and 
copyright policies: ~ ~ 
https://fyi.org.nz/help/off1cers ~V ~ 

@@ ~ ;o~;;,-;;i2i(~)--~~ --~---~~- ---- -- - --~---~--- - ------- --- -

Sent: Fridayr 26 August · 6 p~. '\::> 
To: Auckland CLA~'Vl(OR , INCO 
Cc: 9(2)(a) 6~ ~ 

:~bject~ n @tf-
Piease find attad~~onse from In-Work NZ regarding the matter, along with a copy of the letter they 

received from~~ion. 

We caul o 1 he exact details of clients that were placed into this employer and determine if they met 

sustain b~ d or are still off benefit, however from the providers response it seems like the majority have 

moved a ~om the employer and on to other things. 

Please let me know if you need anything further. 

Thanks 

Fmm: Auckland~CL.As (WORKANDINCOME) 
Sent: Tuesdayr 23 August 2016 4:05 p.m. 
To: @ill@ I Auckland_CLAs (WORKANDINCOIV!E) 
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Subject: RE: Urgent - media article 

Thank you~ l for letting us know. 

regards 

~------------~ 
Community Liaison Adviso r 
Phone : l~@(~t 
Auckland Reg iona l Office, 65 Main Highway/ Ellersl ie 1051 
Pri vate Bag 68-911 f\Jewton, Auckland 1145 

regards 

r~L2tt~r-··· i 
... ~~.-------- -·-----··------..,-..-· 
Com m u~~\.9]~9_fl_0_g vlo;_o.'::..i,_' -------, 
Ph one :~ 
Au ckl a nc..,d"R"e.,-g.....,i_o_n..,..a'l ""O"'ffl"ce-;-·6 5 I'll a in H ig hvvay, Ellers He 10 5 1 

Priv ate Bag 68-911 Newton, Auckland 1145 
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F";~~~~-- ----·-]·------------~---------------------·------ ---- ·----------~-----·-----------~-----------·-·---------------··--------------------- ---

serdJiiYesdav, 2.3 August 2016 _ _J:_Q8]p.m. 
To: l~ 
Cc: .. Auck!and_CLJ>.s (WORKANDINCO~JE); f'Jiedia (MSD); t:::~=2)=(a=-) ____ _ 

Subj erct: FW: Urgent- media altfcle 
Impor;:ance: High 

Hi!®@ 

p(2){a)Jj - wi ll leave to you to escalate if requi red . 

Cheers 

~------' 
r~dYJl.o:~~ffioo of !be Deou!v Cb I ef Exer.ulllle Se<Vke Dellveoy PO Box 1056, Wellington I Desk-to-Desk 'C'IC•I I DOl 04-
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'i;~-~-~-·~ ~··• ••• • ••••• '• • ••'••"··•• ''·--·•"•• • ·•· '"'•·••••·•··•'-o•'eo••W •••o•''•OM,_.__,_._,,_._., _ _ ,_, ,_ .. _.., , , ,_.,,_,,. ... , ,. ,Wo.--.w ' ' •'' ''·'•' ' '"'"'"" ""·"" ""''"' '"'-'""'""'•"' ' '' " _.,_..,_.,., .,,, .... . , ...... , ... , .,,.,, ...... ~-.·.- • 

Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2016 12:09 p.m. /-

l"o; ~ I /?/) ~ 0~< 
:~bject' Urgent - media article ~ "0;? '\;> © ~ 
I sent this directly to you rather than go through the shared email as I thought ~eiJ~r nt e~, ifthis 
has not already been picked up. ~ 

Please see a link below to an article that is circulating Facebook. Th~~if(.d b©) , staff. 

For your action. ~ ~ /Z_ ~ 
Thanks A~~~ 
r~J ~~~~~:::,\)~ 
Manager Report Writing "V 
Ministry of Socia! Development 

~Hl'USTRY OP: .SOCt-· -

i t. ..f.l.Nl>l~t ·~·~:-.y~\~:1£::-,t~.Al¢ ~ t. .f'V;· .:. , 'l. :1o: f'f~iJ:iC'Jr~:i'.t"!'•t 
Di:V~l0PM~N1' ~. ~lilA: • :; 

-~ 
""hvin '~brokers facilitate exoloitation at luxury inner city 

hotel~«ij; ©f~ 

~~ 
©J~ 

http://www . uni 
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fmm: 

Sent: 
To: 

Attachments: 

He~ 

Monday, 31 October 2016 2:39 p.m. 

~ I 
FW: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER; RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER; FW: 

20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

The first email has a memo from L_~_2l_(a_l ___ _j 

know if you need further info 

Cheers 

~ 

-----Original Message----­
From:/ I 
Sent Tuesday, 20 September 

To: 9(2)(a 

Subject: RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

Yes that's a SD one 

Apologies for the delay :) 

;~~-~:~1 Messaae----~ 

Sent: Tuesday, 13 September 2016 1:15 p.m. 
To: DCE~Ofiice~SenticeDelivery 
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REEDER 

Hi team, 

Are SO best placed to answer OlA? 

Please advise 

Thanks 

l9(2)(a)l I 
~ Ministerial & Executive Services Advisor Official & Parliamentary Information ! Ministry 

of Social Development I Te Manatu Whakahiato Ora 6th Floor I 56 the Terrace I ~9(2)(all Wellin~( I 

New Zealand (?/) A ~~ 

-----0=1 Messaae----- ~W (? n 
From:~ I \:::V 
Sent: Friday, 9 September 2016 4:37p.m. /(~ ~ 
To: DCE_Office~ServiceDelivery (MSD) v~ \) "-/ 
Subject: F\IV: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER ~ ()~ 
Hi team, )'\) 'V ~~ 

~ ~ Ministerial & Executive Service~· r O~~·c V liamen~oanalion 1 Ministry 
of Social Development 1 Te Manatu Whakahiato~h Floo en·ace I ~ lwelllngton 1 

New Zealand A ~ 

-----Original Message----- ')~ ©~ 'V 

From: Community_lnvestment_issu } ~ 
Sent: Thursday, 8 September 2~. a .m. 

Tol9(2)(aJI I ~~ 
Cc: Community_!nvestrnen~ SD 
SubJect: RE: 2016090}7~ ~oest R 

H~ I ~ 
My thoughts #~wouli(~d response. CJ doesn't manage the employment related 

contract~s<) 0 ~~ •c 

Cheers (? ~ 
~ I ~'0 

Hi team, 

We have received the below OIA request from the website. Cl manage this contract with In-Work 
NZ? Please adivse if Cl are best placed to answer these questions. 

Thanks 

-----Orig ina I Message-----
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Sent: Wednesday, 7 September 20'16 9:27a.m. 
To: Shanna Reeder 
Subject: 20160907 OIP\ Request REEDER 

Tena koe Shanna Reeder 

Thank you your email received 6 September 2016, under the Official Information Act 1982. Your 
r-equest has been forwarded to the appropriate offlclals at National office to respond. You may expect a 

response to be sent to you as soon as possible 

noa, na ~ 

Official and Parliamentary lnfonnation team ! Ministerial and Executive Services ~of So~/\"0 
Development A~W ~ 
Our Purpose: /Z ~ V ~ 
We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and indep-6~t ~~\) ~ 

Ko ta matou he whakamana. tangata kia to haumaru, kia tO kawh., ~hake---~-· . I Message-----
FronT Shanna Reeder [mailto:fyi-request-4553-493b2943@re ~, ,tytprg.nzv(y 
Sent: Monday, 5 September 2016 4:56p.m. ~0 
To: OIA_Requests (MSD) 
Subject: Official Information request- lnwo~< New Z~~ents ~ 1 

Dear Ministry of Social Development, A %0 ~ ~ ~ 
In Work NZ rs funded by the Ministry of Social D~ent. ~ v 

I am writing to ask for the answers t~~g quesli~ 
1: What hotel employers has ln7;5:~ed ~@ in the last 24 months? 

2: How many workers has l~no~a~ed i ~Is in the last 24 months? 

3: How many work:ersp~n~ ~Z pi · o mployment with International Hotel Systems Ltd in the 

last 24 months? ~ 

4: How much~~ lnVI~ive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

Yoursfa~ ~~ 
Shanna~ ~~ 
---------------------~~--------------------------------
This is an ~~rmation request made via the FYI website. 

Please~ email address for all replies to this request: 
fyi-requ~3-493b2943@req uests. fyi. org, nz 

!s OIA~Requests@msd.govtnz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Social 

Development? If so, please contact us using this form: 
https://fyi. org. nz/change _requestlnew?body::::msd 

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet Our privacy and 

copyright policies: 
https://fyi .org. nz/help/officers 
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From: 
Sent: Monday, 31 October 2016 12:20 p.m. 

Cc: C:: I 
RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

Attachments: FlS and Fl6 Contract Incentive Payments.docx 

_609~ ~\((\ 

Hi[$@ I !?/)~ 
Please find o~~ attached below. Let me know if you need any additional information. 

Sackgro© 

In Work NZ received funding from Work and Income since 2001. They are currently funded to deliver employment 
outcomes and health related services which prepare clients to achieve sustainable employment. 

Historically, In Work I~Z has been one of our higher performing providers and they consistently achieve their targets. 

We last tendered services in 2016 in which In Work NZ was recommended for Training for Work and Work to 
Wellness in Aucldand, Employment Placement Services in Canterbury and Employment Placement Contract and 

Training for Work in Waikato. 

They currently have 7 services available in Auckland as listed below: 
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» Sole Parent Employment Placement Service 

JS 1--!CID Employment Service Pilot 

Employment Placement Service 

<il Rodney Employment Initiatives 

" Sole Parent Employment Service 

e• Work to Wellness 

Training for Work 

Please refer to our response In blue which covers all of In-work NZ contracts for the F15, F16 and F~s at 

14 2016. 0 

e International Hotel System Limited V 
(J> Jet Park Hotel ~ 

: :a~;:v ::~:1 /)f:s~ f(~~J 
• Spencer on Byron Hotel (C\\ V ~}/ 

2. How many workers has In Work NZ placed lnto hotels ~n t ~onth~ 
21clients ~ 

3. How many workers has In Work NZ placed into~~ nt w~~\to;al Hotel Systems Ltd in the last 24 

months? ~'' ~v 
16 clients @ (<?~ 

4. How much money does In Work NZ 4 Wach w~~d~to part-time work? 

"' Sole Parent Employment P ~~vic#~1,200.00 
"' Training For Work: ~ ~~ 

o LLTBR Mediun \ ~ 

0 LLTBR HffA~ 0.00 ~~ 

Please let us know MWmore ~on. 

Rcg"rds () W ~}~ 
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10:52 a.IIL 

FW: 20160907 Oil\ Request REEDER 
High 

We have received the below questions regarding lnwork NZ under the O!A. I have sent this just to you 

guys(Employer Services and National Contracts) can you let me know if this should go anywhere else please. 

The questions are- · /?/) ~ ~ 
1: What hotel employers has lnwork NZ placed workers into in the last 24 ~ V ({;!) 
2: How many workers has lnwork NZ placed into hotels in the last 24 ~ ~ 
~~s~~: ~~;~;orkcrs has lnwork NZ placed into employme~~tio~~ms Ltd in the 

4: How much money does lnWork NZ receive for each~~ed ~~~ork? 
It seems straight forward, although I am thinking that pe~~'t re!2~~ of these figures. At this stage I 

thought it may be easier to pull the data and then if~ e t and~usYl ewe know what it looks like? I 

have not had a query around lnwork NZ before so I s uick ~~~ ough our EDRMS to see what we 

have in terms of background info on this provider an dn't · · .Yam not sure who would be better place 

to give me some context for the OIA respon~ I could p! ~ e general lines that would be much 

appreciated. /?/) ~ ~ 
Can I plca>e have responses by C0~~9) ~~~know if there are any issues 

tNS ~ <c--~ 
Advisor 1 Office of the 1t~i~f Exec ~ice Deliven 
The Aurora Centre Le emai !l(2)(aJ 

!l(2)(a) ~-~--------------' 

Ministry of So me \) 

~ Cf'Jf 
Ko ta rnato ~~na tangata kia to haumaru, kia to kaha, kia to motuhake ---Original Message----
From: S eder [maHto:fy!-xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx] 
Sent September 2016 4:56p.m. 
To: OIA ests (MSD) 
Subject: Official Information request- lnwork New Zealand placements into Hotels 

Dear Ministry of Social Deveiopment, 

lnWork NZ is funded by the Ministry of Social Development 

I am writing to for the answers to the following questions: 

1: What hotel e!Tlployers has lnwork NZ placed workers into in the last 24 months? 
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hot:sls in the 24 

3: many workers has lnwork placed into employment with International Hotel Systems Ltd in the 

last 24 months? 

4: How much money does lnWork NZ receive for eacl1 worket· placed into part-time work? 

Yours faithfully, 

Shanna Reeder 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.x@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx 'V 

Is OIA_Requests@msd.govtnz the wrong address for Official lnfor~· n requests~~-'stry of Social 

Development? If so, please contact us using this form: V 
https://fyi.org.nz/changejequestlnew?body:::msd ;(/) "': ry 
Discl~imer: ~h~s message and any reply that you make ww~~~~~et. Our privacy and 

https://fyLorg.nz/help/officers ~ 
copynght pohc1es: ~~"-V. 

If you find this service useful as an Official Info~~ rcer,~\( y~ur web manager to link to us 

f:~-=-~::ror~~~~s-~~~~~~0~~-o~-~:~~~~~ ~ 

~cflP ~© 
~~~~ 

!?/)'V ~~ 
~::y ([;}v~ 

~~ 
(~ 
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From: 
Sent: Monday, 31 October 2016 10:28 a.m. 

To: lsmraJI I 
S:ubjed: RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

On to it now© 

Sen~dav 31 October 20lJ 10:13 a.m. 
To: 9(2)(a) 

Subject; FW: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

.......... -~~~~ --~---------~ 

Hi~ 
This is urgent. ~ ~ 

Attached is the list if 16 clients placed with International Hotel Syst4_yC)~u~lea~~ file and let me 

know as much as you can about what has happened to each cl~'e11 ~~ wr ~~the HoteL 

!fthey returned to benefit/ what benefit? 0 , ~ 
If so- duration from being placed with the Hotel? ~,V ~ 
Any comments about the Hotel v 
Reason why they left the HoteL ~ ~ 
If In-Work have referred and placed them elsewher 

~entiallyanyusef~linformationthat~~ry ©~ ce. 

~s ~~~ 
~ I~~~ Senior Advisor, Ministerial - ·e~e~Services 
Minist of Social Develo m ~ /) 

9(2)(a) ~v 

~~--

Attached above are the list of the 16 names that In Work placed into International HoteL Will 

send through the password in another emaiL 

We are currently working on pulling the incentive payment structure for the services In Work 

delivered in F15 and F16. We should have that information to you by early afternoon. 

Thanks 
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Hi ~9(2)(all[ 

Please find our response attached below. Let me know if you need any additional information, 

In Work NZ received funding from Work and Income since 2001. They are currently fw <?:>'W}Jeliver ~~~ 
outcomes and health related services which prepare clients to achieve sustainable ~k~~ ~ 
Historically, In Work NZ has been one of our higher performing providers and t~~;;:;ly achi~ targets. 

We last tendered services in 2:016 in which In Work NZ was recomm~n for 'Tfainln~~~ork and Work to 

Wellness in .Auckland, Employment. Placement Services in Canterwur }ref/ vloy~ , nt Contract and 
Training for Work in Waikato. ~ 

They currently have 7 services available in Auckland as li>ted b~~ A._~ 
"' Sole Parent Employment Placement Service ~ ~ ~ 
,., JS HCID Employment Service Pilot A~~ ~~\f ~ 
"' Employment Placement Service ~ 

" 
.., Sole Parent Employment Service 

Work to Weliness 

Training for Work 

14Sep!ember~016. :·5)· ~ 
F16 all!d H7, as at Please refer to our resp~n ~~~hich ~~ ln"work NZ contracts for the period 

~~;;:;1t6~oted~ s ln~laced workers into in the last 24 months? (F15, F16 and Fll as at 

: ln~~ot~"'f)"«ed 

: ~~a~;ty~~ 
® SpeniT~n Hotel 

2. How ~~rs has In Work NZ placed into hotels in the last 24 months? 

~ts 
3. How many workers has In Work NZ placed into employment with International Hotel Systems Ltd in the last 24 
months? 

16 clients 

4, How much money does In Work NZ receive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

"' Sole Parent Employment Placement Services (SPEPS)- $1,2:00.00 

"" Training For Work: 
o LLTBR Medium- $500.00 
o LLTBR High- $1,500.00 
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Please let us know if you need more information" 

Regards, 

Community Liaison Advisor 

Auckland Regional Office, 65 Main Highway, Ellerslie 1051 
Private Bag 68-911 Newton, Auckland 1145 

~~ F;:.;~,J9i2ll'l ~---~~ ~--~- ---------W--~©-~--- --- ----
.Sent: Wednesday, 14 September 2016 10:52 a.m" ~~~ /Z ~ 
~~;~ I 0 ~~ 
Subject: FW: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER A~ ~ ~ \) ~ 
Importance: High ~ ~ v 

Morning, ~ ~l$ 
We have received the be low questions ~'S ~~p r the OIA. I have sent this just to you 
guys(Employer Services and Natio~~ca ~~now if this should go anywhere else please. 

The questions are - \~ ~ 
1: What hotel e~\laslnwork~ced workers into in the last 24 months? 

2: Hm!2)~rs ha~~laced into hotels in the lost 24 months? 

3~~o~~~~ l\JZ placed into employment with International Hotel Systems Ltd in the 

I~ ""'nths? ~'0 
4: How m~~ does lnWork NZ receive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

It seems stra~ACY~d, although I am thinking that perhaps we won't release some of these figures" At this stage I 
thought~m ~asier to pull the data and then if needed, meet and discuss once we know what it looks like? I 
have no ~ uery around lnwork ~JZ before so I did some quick searches through our EDRMS to see what we 
have in te f background info on this provider and l couldn't find much" I am not sure who would be better place 
to give me some context for the OIA response but if I could please get some general lines that would be much 
appreciated. 

Can I please have responses by COP Friday (16/09) please let me know if there are any issues 

Cheers 

l9(2)(a)l I 
Advisor I Office of the Deputy Chief Executive Service Delivery 
The P.urora Centre Level 1 0 1 email c:::l®W=2l=(a=J __________ _j 
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of Social Development- Te 1\/lanai:O VVhakahiato 

Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia to haumaru, kia tO kaha, kia tO motuhake -----Original 1\/lessage----­
From: Shanna Reeder [mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx. org. n:z:] 
Sent Monday, 5 September 2016 4:56p.m. 
To: OIA_Requests (MSD) ~ 
Subject: Official Information request- !nwork New Zealand placements into Hotels!(/) A )'\0 
Dear Ministry of Social Development, A~V © 
In Work NZ is funded by the Ministry of Social Development. ~ ~ V ~ 
I am writing ask for the answers the following questions: (<)~ ~~ 
1: What hotel employers has lnwork NZ placed workers into in~~ ':non©~ 
2: How many workers has lnwork NZ placed into hotels i~W m~~ 
3: How many workers has lnwork !\JZ placed into e~~h ~~~~ Hotel Systems Ltd in the 

last 24 months? A~~/~~\)~ 
4: How much money does lnWork NZ receive f~worke~to part-time work? 

Yours faithfully, ~ ~ 

website. 

Pl.ease us~ this e~ail a s for ~ep~s to this request: 
fyl-requesc-40~4~ @r u~rg.nz 

Is OIA~~e t sd.go ~t z K~ wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Social 
Develo · t. o, pi~-~ t us using this form: 
https://fyi. r .n 7cha<:\.,~st!new?body=msd 

Disclaimer: Thi~~~ and any reply that you make wifl be published on the internet. Our privacy and 
copyright p~~ 
https://fyl.or~el officers 

If you f/~service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us 
from yo~nisation's OIA or LGOiMA page. 
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From: 
Sent: IVlonday, 31 October 201610:05 a.m. 
To: ~ I 

Re: Multiple Documents - "20160906 Request REEDER" (A9128204), "In-Work 
Response-Un~ion" fA91 83467), "In Work 1\JZ- OIA Request" (A9183469), 

"Unite-Union~ I (A9183468), "New OIA Report template" 
(A9192375), "New OIA Response Draft for 

Okay fhan_ks. 

i"+~ )T==.LL---=--'---=-"'=] 

Subject R.E: Multiple Documents- "20160906 Request REEDER" (A9128204), "In-Work Res 
Unite Union" (A9183467), "In Work NZ- OIA Request" (A9183469), "Unite-Union 9(2)(a) 

(A9183468), "New OIA Report template" (A919237 5), "t\lew OlA Response Draft ko=r---------" 

Hi[illiW 

Could you let us know which 3 clients you were specifically referring to in our phone conversation to 
ask about employment contracts? Sorry we thought they were in one of the correspondence. 

\Ne have~ las one client, could you tell us the other two names please? 
~-----~ 
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-----Original Message----­
From:l9(2)(all I 
Sent: Monday, 31 October ?016 8:53a.m. 
T o:l9(2)(a)l I 
Subject: Multiple Documents- "20160906 Request REEDER" (i\..9128204), "In-Work Res 
Union" (A9183467), "In Work NZ- OIA Request" (A9183469), "Unite-Union- 9(2)(a) 
(A9183468), "New O!A Report template" (A9192375), "t'Jew OIA Response K==:ra:::;:;:t=ro:::c:r:-7"CCL~-__j 

Hil9(2)(a.Jil 
l thought I would send you what I have in relation to the In-Work OlA. The response is what I am ~ 
proposing to send but we can make changes as you see fit. You will see in the t'e~po e that I advise 
the Union to get in touch directly with you if they are know of any cases were war r ~,{- not or h~·pJ) 
been paid correctly by International Hotel Systems when they have been pla~~--<I(IJ . \1\/e \\1' 1 
discuss this shortly. ~ V .~~ 

l'l'J!'l I has sent you copies of the followin ~ents · clive: 
"20160906 Request REEDER" (A9128204) v1.0 n . n" (A9183467) v1.0 
"In Work NZ - OIA Request" (A9 '183469) v1~0 " ., (A9183468) vi. 0 
"New OIA Report template" (A9192375) vi "N · template" 

(A9192374)v11.0 ~ ©1:s'S> 

{;C§JI3 
~~~ 

~~ rc;f\:f? 
~~ 

©<!i 
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H[$@ I 
I thought I would send you what I have in relation to the In-Work OIA The response is what I am 
proposing to send but we can make changes as you see fit You wiH see in the response that I advise the 
Union to get in touch directly with you if they are know of any cases were workers are not or have been 
paid correctly International Hotel Systems when they have been placed by In-Work, We can discuss this 
shortly, 
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Regai-cls1 

l9(2)(aJI I 

~ f has sent you copies of the following 6 documents from Objective: 
"20160906 Request REEDER" (A9128204) vLO "In-Work Response-Unite Union" (A9183467) vLO "In Work 
NZ - Request" (A9183469) vLO "Unlte-Union~ · I (A9183468) vLO "New Rej? 
template" (A9192375) v10.0 "New OIA Response Draft for CE tern plate" (A919237~ ;~ 

~~~ 
~~ ~~ 

w1fi ~~CJJ 
~~~~ 

t7©~ 
@@ ,-~ 

11;~ ~-j 
/(~ ~ 
~v ~~v~ 
~~ 
~ 
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From: 
Sent: Monday, 31 October 2016 9:58 a.m. 
To: 
Cc: c 
Sub jed: FW: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 
Attachments: 31-10-16 In-Work- International Hotel Systems Outcome.xlsx 

~·i M 
I'rn assuming u have seen our response to the request back in ~ er. ~~ 

send through the password in another emaiL ~ ~ 

We are currently working on pulling the incentive pay';j;(~~re z~~ices In Work 
delivered in F15 and F16. We should have that inform ~"'l'ou by~~afternoon. 

;;-~~·;·; .. ~········· ................. r ............................................................... , .. ,. . ....................................................................................... . 

~~: ~ , .1 Auckl~s (WOR ::t: 7 20160907 OIA Requ~~v a~© 

Please find our response attavet ~au need any additional information. . 

Background: M) ~ 
In Work NZ recejY)~~n~m ~,anffilncome since 2001. They are currently funded to deliver employment 

o~tco~es and(~~d se~~~epare cli~nts ~o achie~e sustainable emp~oyment. . . . 

H1stoncall,~ ~ ha ~~~four h1gher penormlllg providers and they consistently ach1eve rhe1r targets. 

We last te rea ser ·c in :!.. 16 in which In Work NZ was recommended for Training for Work and Work to 

Wellness in uckl · ment Placement Services in Canterbury and Employment Placement Contract and 

They current 1 e 7 sentices available in Auckland as !lsted below: 

"' Sol@ Employment Placement Service 

~~~ JS ~ployment Service Pilot 

" Employment Placement Service 

a Rodney Employment Initiatives 

@ Sole Parent Employment Service 

e Work to Well ness 

Training for Work 
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Please refer tc~ response in blue •Nhkh covers all of CCH1tracts 'for the ~16 and :F17.s as at 
2016, 

1. What hotel employers has In Work NZ placed workers into in the last 24 months? (F15, F16 and F17 as at 

14/09/16) 

"' International Hotel System Limited 

w Jet Park Hotel 

"' Quality Hotel 

"" Sky City Hotel 

• Spencer on Byron Hotel ~ 

2. How r~:~~:~::kers has in Work NZ placed into hote[s in the last 24 months? ~~ ((J (\ 

3. How many workers has In Work NZ placed into employment with lnternat~ }k; I stems ~~st 24 

months? v~ v-v 
16 clients ~ ~ 

4. How much money does fn Work NZ receive for each worker place~· ~~-tm,e w~~ 
"' sole Parent Employment Placement services (SPEPS) -wo ~ 0 
e Training For Work: 0, «~ 

o LLTBR Medium- $500.00 ~ V ~~ 
o LLTBR High- $1,500.00 ~--? ~ 

Please let us know if you need more information. ~ ~ 

~@~ Regards, 

To: 
Cc: 
~~~~~~~~~--~ 

Subject: FIN: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 
Importance: High 

Morning, 

We have received the below questions regarding lnwork NZ under the 01/t I have sent this just to you 
guys( Employer Services and National Contracts) can you let me know if this should go anywhere else please. 
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The are-

1: \!\/hat hotei employet"S has lnwork 1\!Z placed workers into in the last 24 months? 

2: How many workers has lnvvork NZ placed into hotels in the last 24 months? 

3: How many workers has lnwork NZ placed into employment with International Hotel Systems Ltd in the 

last 24 months? 

4: How much money does lnWork NZ receive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

It seems straight forward, although I am thinking that perhaps we won't release some of t~figures. At thi stage I 

thought it may be easier to pull the data and then if needed, meet and discuss once we k tit look · hl~ 
have not had a query around lnwork NZ before so I did some quick searches throug~o~~ o see at l(<1f 

have fn terms of background info on this provider and I couldn't find much, I a~m~~ oul~~lace 
to give me some context for the OIA response but if! could please get some ge r lli . hat woul · ~m h 

appreciated. ~ 

Can I please have responses by COP Friday (16/09) please let me knww -~ an;t~:>-' 
Cheers ~\QJ 
~ I ~,'\) 
Advisor I Office of the Deputy Chief Executive Service 
The Aurora Centre Level 1 0 email 9!2Hal V 

9(2)(a) ~~ 
Ministry of Social Development- Te ManalO W o Ora ~v 

~~ ©J~ 
Ko ta matou he whakaman$~~a to~~-~kia to kaha, kia tO motuhake ----Original Message---· 
From: Shanna Reeder [ ail o\f~/- ques~ 9 xxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx] 
Sent: Monday, 5 Sept r 16 4:56 p. . 
To: OIA_Requests ( 
Subject Official I rma · requ~rk New Zealand placements into Hotels 

Dear Minist ' · Dev~~ 
In Work~ ed b((M' ~\;y of Social Development 

I am writing to a~~~wers to the following questions: 

1: VVhat hot~~rs has lnwork NZ placed workers into in the 24 months? 

2: How~kers has lnwork NZ placed into hotels in the last 24 months? 

3: How ~~varkers has Inwork 1\!Z placed into employment with International Hotel Systems ltd in the 

last 24 months? 

4: How much money does lnWork NZ receive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

Yours faithfully, 

Shanna Reeder 
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Please use this email address for all replies to this request: 
fyi-request-4553-493 b2943@req uests_ fyL org _ nz 

ls O!A_Requests@msd.govtnz the wrong address for Official information requests to Ministry of Social 
Development? lf so, please contact us using tl1is form: 
https://fyi. org. nz/change _request/new?body=msd 
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Fn:wn: 
Sent: Monday, 31 October 2016 9:36a.m. 
T~: 

Cc: r= I 
RE: Multiple Documents - "20160906 Request REEDER" (A9128204), "In-Work 
Response-Unite Union" (A9183467), "In Work t\JZ- OIA Request" (A9183469), 
"Unite-Union~ tA9183468), "New OIA Report template" 
(1\9192375), "f\lew OIA Response Draft for 

® ~ 
we1·e specifically referring in rnP~ .c conver~k 

they were in one of the tS01T~o de nee. \) ~ 

We hav~ las one ciient, lellus the oth~mes pi~ 
Thanks. 'l'll•l @ ~ © 
---Oriainal Messaae---- ~ /Z ~ 
From:I$®J I @0 ~ Sent Monday, 31 October 2016 8:53a.m. v 
To:~ I ~~ Subject: Multiple Documents- "20160906 Requ~ DE. R" <As · _ 4), "ln-V\Iork Response-Unite 
Union" (A9183467), "!n \Nark - O!A R~· t" ( · 3~l0-q1 nion~ I 
(A9183468), "New OIA Report ternp~ate" ~ 375), "N~~esponse Draft forCE 

Hi l9(2)(alll ((/) "S 
l thought 1 would send whatq;~ati~~ !ork OIA The response is what I am proposing 

send but we can make chang · _ oui!e il.~ 'T wiil see in the response that I advise the Union to get 
in toucl1 directly with you if t~s::J{, ow · ' "' were workers are not or have been paid correctly 
International Hotel Sys~te s ~~they ~~c<J laced by in~Work. We can discuss this shortly. 

Regards, ~ 
~I ~ '>~ 
~~~~ 

'--------++--" ~~ you copies of the following 6 documents from Objective: 
"20160906 ·~st £EDER" (A9128204) .0 "In-Work R.esponse-Un!te Union" 83467) v1.0 

N~~~quest" (A9183469) vi.O "Unite-Union-~ fA,9183~6~) .0 "New OiA 
Report ~n (A9'192375) v10.0 OIA Response Draft forCE templa.re" (A919L374) 1.0 

Hr~ 

3 clients 
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From: 

Sent: 
TO!: 
Cc: 

Wednesday, 26 October 2016 8:47a.m. 

c= I 
RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

sn't and she is away today_ lm leaving now so! won't be able to get this done today 

Tuesday morning lll talk with her first thing 

Sorry for not following this one up earlier 

L__j 
Advisor I Office of the Deputy Chief Executive Service Delivery 
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Ministr-y of Social Development- ManatC! \Nhakahiato Ora 

from: j9(2)(aJI _ 

Sent: Friday, 21 October 2016 11:05 a.m, 

~~~r-: I 
Subject: RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

H~j -~ h 
Ha~9(2)(aJII provided you with any wording on this? As you know it's my last day so I v~ · o get r~~ in 

order so that whoever picks this up has everything they need. In terms of th~all ~~~') de th I~~r!JNZ 
pa1d certain clients less than the minimum wage, do you hold copies of the em :~ c ntracts a~ . would 
be helpful if we understood what the contractual obligations are in order to re 'at the res a e reflects 

whether we have met our obligations or not. ~ 

Give me a call if need be, would appreciate this information by CO~~ ~")-/ 

:~,:;:;s _ , II Ministerial & Executive Services A ,· ,W ~Q; 

from:~ ] 
Sent: Mondav, 17 October 2016 11:45 a.m.0 ~ 
~~~r= I ~~ ~ 'V 

Subject: FW: 20160907 OIA Requ~ /?/) © 
Morning9(2)(aJI I ~ ~ 

('-*-/-~~and he as~Ve response we should refute the Unite article- link to the 

artide in the attached . ggested we c~ add some genera! te)(t explaining that we are aware of the 

allegations and th~~ looke~tc. 

let me know~~k ~ ~ 
cheers~ ~V~ 
~I~~ 

"the Deputy Chief Executive Service Delivery 
n re Level 10 email J!$lW 

~------------------------~ 

Sent: Thursday, 15 September 2016 4:04 p.m. 

~~~ I 
RE: 20160907 OM Request REEDER 
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Hi j9(2)(a)l j 

Please find attached regarding ln~Work. Additionally please see earlier questions and emails relating to In \J\fork and 

placements into hotels. 

let me know if you have any questions. 

We have received the below questions regarding lnwork NZ under the OIA. I have sent this· t to you A 
guys(Employer Services and National Contracts) can you let me know if this should go any n r: lse pie(?/\~ 

The questions are- /(_ ~ S;S;~ 
1: What hotel employers has lnwork NZ placed workers into in the last Y4~tl.s?,-~ \f-
2: How mony workers has lnwork NZ placed into hotels in th:;;,~~~hs? ~~ 
3: How many workers has lnwork NZ placed into empl~~~~ ,Q I Systems Ltd in the 

last24months? ~ ~ 

4: How much money does lnWork NZ receiv~f ~ker plac~')JarHime work? 

It seems straight forward, although I am thinking th r ps we '~~Ye some ofthese figures. Atthis stage 1 

thought it may be easier to pull the data and t if ne d,~ m~~:Ss once we know what it looks like? I 

have ~ot had a query around .lnwork N~ bef r~l 'id some ~ ches through our EDRMS to see what we 

have 1n terms of background 1nfo on th~vi'61M d I~ much. I am not sure who would be better place 

to give .me some context for the OIA re ut if~l le e get some general lines that would be much 
appreciated. 

Can I please have responses b, 'i9 · ay (1~~ let me know if there are any issues 

Cheers !(/) ~ ~ 
~ I~ 
Advisor I Offic ~uty 
The Aurora ' eve! 1 0 I 

eve qprn e ManatO Whakahiato Ora 

~~~ 
Ko ~e whakamana tangata kia W haumaru, Ida to kaha, kia to motuhake -----Originai Message-----
From:~~ Reeder [mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx.xx] 
Sent: Monday, 5 September 2016 4:56p.m. 
To: OIA_Requests (MSD) 
Subject: Official Information request- lnwork New Zealand placements into Hotels 

Dear Ministry of Social Development, 

lnWork NZ is funded by the Ministry of Social Development. 

I am vvriting to for the answers to the following questions: 
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1: employers has lnvvot-k placed into in the months? 

3: How many workers has lnwork placed into employment with International Hotel Systems Ud in the 
last 24 months? 

4: How much money does lnV\Jork receive for eacll worker placed into pa1i-time work? 

Yours faithfully, 

~<% ~ 
:::~: :~:::~~:~r:::::8r;:u:~::~:: ;~~~:e,:~::bsite (();~ r~ ~ 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx ')~ --v ~~ 

Shanna Reeder 

Is xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx the wrong address for Of~ici (<?/)\ion r~(~MinislJy of Social 
Development? If so, please contact us using this form: ~~ A~ 
https://fyl.org.nz/change_requestlnew?body:::msd "V ~~ 

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you e~u ·s~he internet Our privacy and 
copyright policies: ~Vr-r' 
https:/ /fyi. org. nz/help/officers 

If you find this service useful as an~ Ofi ~ation of~ se ask your web manager to link to us 
from your ot·ganisation's OIA or LGO ~)'. ©~ 
··--····--··--···----·----···--··········-~ . ···----~ 

~~ 
. c . . _!(>/) \ ~ . . ' . ' ' ' ' ' ' •' ' .... ' ' ' .. ' ' '''. 

From: 9!2J(a) l~ ~ /'> 

Sent: Friday, ~AI _ 0@_6 3:~~Jll:_ V 
To: /\uddand_<r:IY(~~ }ffKAN~N 
Cc:9(2)(a) 

Subject . nt • m~~ 

Hi, !?~ 
Please find a~~~ response from In-Work NZ regarding the matter, along with a copy of the letter they 

received~~; Union. 

We coul~fm the exact details of clients that were placed into this employer and determine if they met 
sustainability and/or are still off benefit, however from the providers response it seems like the majority have 
moved away from the employer and on to other things. 

Please let me know if you need anything further. 

Thanks 

fh:Jfrr!: Auckland_CLAs (WORKANDINCOME) 
Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2016 4:05 p,m, 
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Tr~ ; ~--·-~_::_ ~ ----~·::"J.il,,Jckland_CU~s (WORKANDif\ICOrv'ic) 
Cc~ I3!ZH~-l.1 ~ - - -- ----- ---·----_ _ ___ _ 

Subject : RE: Urgent - media article 
_______ :=] 

Than k you~ I fo r letting us know. 

regards 

/( 

~~ ©~ 

To; Auckland_CLAs (WORKAI\IDINCOJVlE) 
1 

Cc: ~ ··· ~· ... ~,L..---~~:Y-----:=J 

We have made contact w it h t he provid~r ~·@for a~~ O as oon as possible. l expect we will receive this 

response from the provider by cob Th1 s ~ w ilf -(O'rtill a e this with any other information we might have 

and provide a full response to you~ d o~..,'.JJ 

T
se s(.2)(a) . .:l.!.~::<L.Ltl-=.j~,£-9-r-------

o: v 
\ 

~, 
L_~ ___ _, team w ill follow up with In- Work and report . 

... 
Community Lia ison Adv iseE_ _____ _ _ -. 
Phone : l~3(~2)~(a~)l _____ _ 
Auck land Regiona l Off ice, 6 5 ~'la in Highway, Ellerslie 1051 
Private Bag 68-911 1\Jewton; .il,uckland 1145 
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-;;~~~- =@lliW=2)=(a)::..___-' ·-·-·--·-···-··------..... ····-·····-'----·--···--·- ·- ······-··--···-···--·······- ···- · ·"··--·--····-··-···--· ----- --------------------·-·-···--·-----·------·----~-'"·-·· ···---··~--

Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2016 3:08 __ fl .IJ1_. __________ _ 

~~~ j~-~-a) ____________________ . ··-
Subjed: FW: Urgent - media artide 
Importance: High 

Hi!$@ 

:32 p.m. 

::.e look into t his situation - is the region aware of this? 

f2l(ajf'~ will leave to you t o esca late if requi red . 

Cheers 

~~~------' 
f~i):~~Vl=~::ice of llle Deputy Chief Executive ISeNice Delivery PO Box 1556, Welliogtoo rE::_ ______ · ~ 
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-;;~;~ ""-"'"''J"'" "'"''""" " - " '"" '""- '"""'"'''""'"""'""""'""''""'" " • ·•••.·" "'""" '"'" ""'"'"' "'""""""'"""""'N••• •""''"'""''"·""'" " ' '" "'""'"""" ""'""-"'•'--"••••• .. ·'·"'' '"""" ""'""''·'"'"' "'"'"'"""''""'""""'"""""'" '"'"""-'"'"~'"'"""'" 

Sent: Tuesday. 23 August 2016 12:09 p,m. ~ A 
To~ I ~'\0 
Subject: Urgent -media article 

has not already been picked up. V ~ 
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Frorn: 
Sent: Friday/ 21 October 2016 11:34 a.m. 
To: 
Ce C:: I 

RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

Thanks for letting me knowr can you send any further emails to the OIA inbox please and copy me in7 

Have a good weekend h 
I~ l1 Minlst~ria! & Exe'=utive Services Advisor 

6th Floor 1 56 the Terrace 9(2)(a) J .)(""' \) 
;:~:,;.; New Zea11and ~ - up m • • • • ~6 ~.~ (''~ ~ .... 
So1ra~. 21 October 2016 11 :13 rm. /(/) ': ry~~ 
To:9(2)(a) w 0 
~~~jed:: RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER @ ~ ~ 
Hc~l ~ \~ 
No sorry she hasn't and she is away today. lm leavi~ I wo~\? get this done today 

Tuesday morning ill talk with her first thing ~ ~ 
Sorry for not following this one up earl~ !(/) © 
l __ I v (c{;) ,B 
Advisor I Office of the ~ Execu~~ice Delivery 

'- . 

natO Whakahiato Ora 

907 OIA Request REEDER 

Hasl9!2)(aJIIprovided you with any wording on this? As you know it's my last day so I would like to get my filing in 
order so that whoever picks this up has everything they need. In terms of the allegations made that In-Work NZ 
paid certain clients less than the minimum wage, do you hold copies of the employment contracts at all? It would 
be helpful if we understood what the contractual obligations are in order to make sure that the response reflects 
whether we have met our obligations or not. 

Give me a call if need be1 would appreciate this information by COB if possible 

Thanks 
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~ '" , •.. " ,. • i " ~ ,.. ~- " ~ ' " ~ uYilH1USt:er~Slu ~ l:X6Clh.]V€; ~6r\f~08S rta~urasor 

Official 2-.c Parliamentary Information l fVJlnistry of Social Development I Te fVianatu VVhakahiato Ora 
6th Floor I 56 the Terrace [9(2)(aJ[ I 
Wellington I f\Jew Zealand 

from:lilli@l 
~==T-~=-c~ 

Se. n~'Odav "J7 October 2016 11:45 a.m. 
To: 9(2)(a) I 

Cc~ '-----~---,-J 
FW: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

Morningl9(2)(aJII /( 

I've just had a chat with!$@ ~and he asked if in the response we should refute~he 1/) ~ e -lir{r,;;1~ 
article in the attached doc. He suggested we could add some general text explain in ~ware~ 
allegations and that have been looked into ... etc. /(""' ~ 

Letmeknowwhatyouthink ~~ ~~ 

ters © <?i;> ~{QJ 
Advisor I Office of the Deputy Chief Executive Se 1 • ry » 
The Aurora Centre Level 10 I emailc;;;o~ut~o~f~S;;.,;co=e~~~~==~~~lV ~ 
[9(2)(a)[ I 

Ministry of Social Development- Te Man~aka iato ~ 

-;;;~;;,f'l'lW r··~~-~~~(Q) ________ -- -····. ----------
s. ent' Thursday, 15 Septemb~6 ,.JJ pom~ 
~~~em: I LZ2 ~ ~~ 
Subject: RE: 2016090!~ est REEDER~ 

Hi~ I /?/)v 0v 
Please fi~~ga~~~<~ Additionally please see earlier questions and emails relating to In Work and 

placeme~tels ~ "';:) 

Let me know if yo~~ questions. 

9JZlloJ ~ 
() 

We have · ed the below questions regarding lnwork 1\JZ under the O!A. I have sent this just to you 

guys( Employer Services and f\lationa! Contracts) can you let me know if this should go anywhere else please. 

The questions are-

1: What hotel employers has lnwork NZ placed workers into in the last 24 months? 

2: How many workers has lnwork f\lZ placed into hotels in the last 24 months? 
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3" How many workers has lnvvork NZ placed into 
last 24 months? 

with International Hotel 

4: How much money does lnWork 1\lZ receive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

Ltd in the 

It seems straight forward, although I am thinking that perhaps we won't release some of these figures. At this stage I 
thought it may be easier to pull the data and then if needed, meet and discuss once we know what it looks like? I 
have not had a query around lnwork NZ before so I did some quick searches through our EDRMS to see what we 
have in terms of background info on this provider and I couldn't find much. I am not sure who would be better place 
to give me some context for the OIA response but if I could please get some general lines that would be much 
appreciated. 

Can I please have responses by COP Friday (16/09) please let me know if there are any iss® ©~ 
~.~~~~~ I /\~ ~ 
Advisor I Office of the Deputy Chief Executive Service Delive v~ ~~ \) ~ 

r;;;]}l;f' Amara Centre I evel 10 I ern ail 9(2)(a) 
~ I '-----~~~~~~~~~~----,'----<!-' 

Ministry of Social Development- Te ManalO Whakahiato Ora@ © 
~({j) ~~ 

Ko !a miltou he whakamana tangata kia to hauri: ~to ka/~~motuhake -·-Original Message---~ 
From: Shanna Reeder [mailto:fyi-request- -~~~~~~.org.nz] 
Sent Monday, 5 September 2016 4:56 . 
To: OlA_Requests (MSD) 

Dear Ministry o·f Social Dev~ ~ 

lnWork NZ is funded ~~of s~V<ilopment. 
I am writing to as~r tA~2vvers the following questions: 

1: What hote~as I ~ placed workers into in the last 24 months'! 

2: How ~ ~ers ' Z placed into hotels in the last 24 months? 

last 24 months? 

4: How muc~e Goes lnWork NZ receive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

Yours!~, 
Shanna Reeder 

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website. 

Please use this email address for all replies to this mquest: 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx.xx 
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Is OiA~Reques-ts@rnsd.govt.nz Yhe 'NT·:nfJ addres,~ for Officlai ln'i'mrnation requsst3 to 1\/l inrstry of Social 
Developrnent? lf so, please contact us using iJ1is form: 
https:/lfyr.org. nz/change _ _request/new?bod1;:=msd 

Disclaimer: Thrs messa~1e and any reply that you ITiake will be published on the internet Our privacy snd 
copyright policies: 
hi:tps://fyi.ol-g.nz/help/officers 

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us 
from your organisation's OlA or L.GOfM/\ page. 

uc an g 1onal Ofhce, 65 Ma 1n Hignway, Ellerslie 1051 
Private Bag 68-911 1\Jewton, Auckland ll45 
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Hi, 

We have made contact with the provider and asked for a response as soon as possible. I expect we vvill receive this 
response from the provider by cob Thursday and we will co-ordinate this vvith any other information we might have 
and provide a full response to you before the end of the week. 

Thanks, 
l9(2)(aJI 

fuom: Auckland_CLAs (WORKANDINCOME) 
~n 

FW: Urgent - media article 
Importance: High 

Hi all, 

FYI - Please see a link below to an article that is 

http://www.unite.or .nz/winz work broke 
hotel 

regards 

Hi~ 

It is highly likely that this will come up in the media. 

at luxury inner city 

Can you please investigate/follow up with In-Work NZ and provide us report as soon as you can? 
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Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2016 1:37 p.m. 
To: l9(2)(aJI 

Cc: Media (MSD) 
RE: Urgent - media article 

Thanks,~ n1 pick this up at the media team end. All information gratefully received. 

~ I /< I -Media Advisor, Public Affairs )~ 

;;;::;;;;,~ r- ----------- ----- --------------- --------------------
Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2016 12:09 p.m. 

To:~ I 
Subject: Urgent - media article 

Hi 

I sent this directly to you rather than go through the shared email as l thought it may need urgent escalation, if this 

has not already been picked up. 
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Please seP . ~a llllk belowr .O an artJC]P rh · f ~c all'<l 
or your a ccio n. . ~ rc u I ali ng Face book T' 

, . 'hi~ wa·- .. - ~ rcrentified 

Thanks 

r 
Manager R I 
Ministry of ~port Writing 

. ocJal Development 

http. II · www un· hotel . lte.org.nzlw' lnz work b rakers 
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fr,om: 

Selilt: Fr·iday, 21 October 2016 11:13 a.m. 
To: C I Cc 

RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

He~ 

~lo sorry she hasn't and she is away today. lm leaving now so I won't be able to get this d~ (? ~ 
Tuesday morning ill talk with her first thing /\ ~ ~J) 
Sorry fur not following this one up earlier (();: ~ ,-~ \)" r ~~'J ~'S-J 
Advisor 1 Office of the Deputy Chief Executive Service D 1 erw &~© 

r:Jb.e., Aurora Centre Level 1 0 I e~nail 9!2)(a) 
~ ~ J ~---------r~~~'-7----f-' 

Ministry of Social Development- Te ManalO W~ Ora~\;; 

;;;;;.Wllif ____ ~T-------w- ----~ ---- ---------~---- -- -
Sen. t: Friday, 21 Octob~r 2016 11:05 d/) ~ ~rcy 
~~F I SV ~":_J) 
Subject: RE: 20160907 OIA ~~~DER~ 
Hi~ I ((/) \) - ~__) 
Hasl9(2)(alllprovide5u ~ wo go this? As you know it's my last day so I would like to get my filing m 

order so that~ *'Rs thts~ha thing they need. In terms of the allegations made that In-Work NZ 
paid certain c · s an the · 1 wage, do you hold copies of the employment contracts at all? It would 

be helpfu~~ r tood ~-~ c ntractual obligations are in order to make sure that the response reflects 

whether\~ e t ou~~ or not 

::::e a if&~~ appreciate this information by COB if possible 

~iniste:>·ial & Executive Services .&.dvisor 
~~::-r-<i~='=~'==Jtary Information l Ministry of Social Development I Te Manatu Whakahiato Ora 

h Terrace I~ I 
w Zealand 

from:~ I 
Sent: IVlondav, 17 October 2016 11:45 a.m. 

~~~ I 
Subject: FW: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER 

Mornln~ 
~----' 
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I've had a chat vl/ith~ jand he asked if in the response we should refute the Unite article -link to thE 

article in the attached doc He suggested we could add some general t·ext that vve are aware the 
a[[egatlons and that have been looked into .. , etc. 

Lei: me know what you think 

Cheers 

r 
Advisor 1 Office Deputy Executive Service Deliver! 

r.::J1:fr A1 1rnra ~~entre I eve! 1 fl I err ail~ 
~ J =='-------------____j 

Social Develooment- Te \J\!hakahiato 

;;;=~~~~-;~<.-9}~Z)~(a_) ~~~--'~--···-·-------',.,,_,,_,,._"'""·'""'''""····-,--_,,,,,,., ....... 

RE: 20160907 OIA Request REEDER ~ 

Hi~,---)(a---.--) -----,1 A~~ ~ 
Please find attached regarding In-Work. Additional~ se~e ~ ~ons and emails relating to In Work and 
placements into hotels, 0 () ~'<i 
Let me know if you have any questions!(>/)~ 0 
~ 1 @f;Jv ~0 
We have received the b~~ rega~k NZ under the OIA, I have sentthis just to you 

guys( Employer Services ~onal~tr~~r; you let me know if this should go anywhere else please. 

Thequest;ons(f/;>~ ~V 
~~em,~\\n:ork NZ placed workers into ;n the last 24 months? 

2:~ :a , 'if e.rsl1as !nwork NZ placed into hotels in the last 24 months? 

3: Ho~~ , orkers has lnvvork NZ placed into employment with International Hotel Systems Ltd in the 

last 2~~ths? 

~uch money does lnWork NZ receive for each worker placed into part-time work? 

It seems straight forward, although I am thinking that perhaps we won't release some of these figures. At this stage I 
thought it may be easier to pull the data and then if needed, meet and discuss once we know what it looks like? 

have not had a query around lnwork 1\JZ before so I did some quick searches through our EDRMS to see what we 
have in terms of background info on this provider and I couldn't flnd much, I am not sure who would be better p!ace 

to give me some context for the OIA response but if I could please get some genera! lines that would be much 

appreciated. 

Can please have responses COP Friday (16/09) please let me know if there are any !ssues 
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Cheers 

Advisor I Office of the Deputy Chief Executive Service De!iverv 
The Aurot"a Centre Level 1 0 emal! W® 9(2)(a) L___ __________ ___j 

Ministry of Social Development- Te ManatO Whakahiato Ora 

Ko ta matou he whakaman~ tan~ata kia ~o haumaru, kla to kaha, k:ia tO_ motu~h~k dar""nal ~~~~~ .~· 
From: Shanna Reeder [mallto:fyl-reques1:-xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.n W 
To: OIA_Requests (MSD) v 
Sent: Monday, 5 September 2016 4:56p.m. ~ ~ 

Subject Officiallm<ormation request- lnwork Zealand placements in ·o ~Is ~ 

Dear Ministry of Social Development, !(~ (~~'S,-.J 
lnWork is funded by the Ministry of Social Development~ v ~QJ 
I am writing to ask for the answers to the following q~':~ ~ 
1: What hotel employers has lnwork NZ placed ~~~ro1n~~~nths? 
2: How many workers has !nwork NZ placed int~ in t ~Months? 

3: How many workers has lnworl< 1\1~7 @ empl \( · International Hotel Systems Ltd in the 
last 24 months? ;~ Q 
4: How much money does lnW~' eive I~ orker placed into part·!ime work? 

Yours faithfully, ~ @~ 
Shanna Reeder ~ "0 

;~~:~:·::~~~;i~~::;:~~~ FYI website. 

Please us ' is em"/:_~~::2 for all replies to this request: 
fyi-request-4 53~~equests.fyLorg.nz 
Is OIA_Req~u6f1 1 d.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Soclal 
Developmen 7-'f so, please contact us using this form: 
https:Jif~- hange_requestlnew?body=msd 

Disclaim~is message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and 
copyright policies: 
https://fyL org. nzfhelp/officers 

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us 
from your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page. 
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Sent: 
To: Auckland CLAs (WORKANDII\ICOME) 

Cc:1$W I 
SuiJ.]ect: RE: Urgent - media article 

Hi, 

Thank you ~ 
regards 

Community Liaison Advisor 

and Regional 
Private Bag 68-911 """'"'"""'"' 

Hi, 

We have made contact with the provider and asked for a response as soon as possible. 1 expect we will receive this 

response from the provider by cob Thursday and we will co-ordinate this with any other information we might have 

and provide a full response to you before the end ohhe week. 

Thanks, 
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~ ~2l'' 

Cc:~----~--~------------~~------------------------------~ 
S1Jbjed:: FW: Urgent- media article 

High 

FYI- Please see a link below to an article that is circulating Facebook 

http: I /l.vww.unite.org.nz/,linz work brokers facilitate 
hotel 

~ I team wiH follow up with In-Work and report. 

regards 

~ I 
Community Liaison Advisor 

[!@@) I 
Auckland Regional Office/ 65 Main Highway, Ellerslie 
Private Bag 68-911 Newton, Auckland 1145 

!mportance:/7/)~ ~ 

Hi9(2)(a) & ~\)"' 

It is highly ~ thot t~@e up in the medio. 

Can you pleo/1~teffollow up with In-Work NZ and provide us report os soon os you can? 

~~~ F,~j~ r··--·- .. ··-- -H 
S. errtt: Tuesda:, 23 August 2016 1:37 p,m, To:= . 
Cc: Me ia (M D) 
Subject: RE: Urgent - media article 

Thanks~ I I'll pick this up at the media team end. All information gratefully received. 
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: Media rule 04 916 3496 
ing, Bmt~ren Stceet, PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140: 

www .msd.govt.nz 

e 1a 
Subject: F\JV: Urgent - media article 

Hi j9(2)(aJij 

Can you please look into this situation- is the region aware of this? 

~ L______JWillleave to you to escalate if required. 

Cheers 

~~--X----~--------------------------------------------------
To9(2)(a) \/~v u~ 16 1~·0~./> 

:~bject~ ia~:f 

I sent this directlv:f?'~her than go through the shared email as l thought it may need urgent escalation, if this 

has not alrea~))~cked up. 

Please set~ low to an article that is cilcu lating Face book. This was id enti fie d by one of our staff 

For your~. 

Thanks 

c anager Report Wnt1ng 
Ministry of Social Development 
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TE l''iANAT0 WHAKAHIATO ORA 

Ivle1mo 
To: 

From: 

L-~~2~)(a.~)-----_J~ Advisor 

~ [ Regional Contracts Manager 
'--------~ 

15 September 2016 

IN CONFIDENCE 

ernational Hotel Systems Limited 

et Park Hotel 

Quality Hotel 

Sky City Hotel 

Spencer on Byron Hotel 

Nil 

N1l 

Nil 

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent 

Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia tO haumaru, kia tO kaha, kia tO motuhake 



2." How many workers has In-Work NZ placed into hotels in the last .24 months? 

Auckland 21 

Canterbury 1\l il 

Walkato Nll 

Wellington Nil 

3: How many workers has In-Work NZ placed into employment wHh International Hotel 

Systems Ltd in the last .24 months? 

Canterbury 1\l i I 

Waikato Nil 

Wellington Nil 

$400 91 Days CE $1,600 182 Days CE $400 

$600 91 Days CE $2,400 182 Days CE $600 

Medium Placement $800 91 Days CE $1 1800 182 Days CE N/a 

High Placement $800 91 Days CE $1,800 182 Days CE N/a 
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Waikato 

Training for Work- Jump Start 

employment Placement Service Hamilton Metro 

Mahi Hauora-(HCID service) WORKWELL 

Te Oranga & Te Whakahaere 

Jump Start -Training for Work 

Outcome Based 

LSV Transition Programme 

Te Oranga & Te Mana Whakahaere 

[VJahi Hauora-(HCID service) WORKWELL 

LSV Transition Programme 

Wellington 

Placement 
Service 

Training for 
Work 

Sole Parent 
Employment 
Services 

Medium 

High 

Medium/ High 
or Very High 

depending on 
hours 

$500 

$1,500 

Up to $4,500 
depending on 
hours 

$500 

Up to $2,000 
depending on 
hours 

$500 

$1/500 

Up to $2,000 
depending on 
hours 

$1,500 

$1,250 

n/a 

n/a 

Up to $2,000 

n/a 

n/a 

Up to $2,000 
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In Work NZ received funding from Work and Income since 2001. They are currently 

funded to deliver employment outcomes and health related services which prepare clients 

to achieve sustainable employment. 

Historically! In Work 1\!Z has been one of our higher performing providers and they 

consistently achieve their targetso 

We last tendered services in 2016 in which In Work NZ was recomm~ded forT(~~ ai?n· 
for Work and Work to Wellness in Aucklandr and Employment Pl~-<=f{ nt Servic 1~ 
Canterbury. They currently have 7 services available in Aucklan~~~~ow: 

Sole Parent Employment Placement Service ~~~ ~ \\)~ 
,, JS HCID Employment Service Pilot \) '-./ 

Employment Placement Service £ ~ 
"' Rodney Employment Initiatives ')'\S 'V ~~ 

• ~o:;kp;:;::l~n~~~oyment Service (C@ /<' ~ © 
"' Training for Work »:!J ::_~ ~ 

~~~~~ 
~~)~ 

~5 ,-& 
~v- v--J 

t?~ ~ 
~~ c{ffv-

(f:$~ 
(Cj)~ 
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Employment 
,800.00 Full-Time 

Low, Medium $865.00 Direct 
Placement or High Placement Fee 

Not applicable $750.00 
Service 

$'1 ,080.00 One Off 

,350.00 Part-Time 
Rodney 

Low, Medium $1,800.00 Full-Time 
Employment or High $1,080.00 One Ofi 

applicable 
Initiative 

$1,200.00 Part-Time 

Sole Parent 
$1,600.00 Full-Time 

Employment 
Low, Medium $865.00 Direct 

Services 
or High Placement Fee 

$500.00 Fu!l-time 
Study 

Training for Medium $500.00 

Work High $1,500.00 Not applicable 

$563.00 (15-29 
hours per week, 
part-time work 

obligated clients 
only) 

$563.00 (20-29 
$563.00 (20-29 

hams per 
hours per 

week, full-
week, full-time 

time work 
obligated 

work obligated 

clients) 
clients) 

0.00 (30+ hours 
per week, All 

$750.00 (30+ 
$750.00 (30+ 

clients) hours per week, All 
hours per week, clients) 

All clients) 

$750.00 (15-29 $750.00 (15-29 
$1,875.00 (15-29 hours per week, hours per week, 

hours per week, part- part-time work part-time work 
time work obligated obllgated clients obligated clients 

clients only) only) only) 

$1,875.00 (20-29 $750.00 (20-29 $750.00 (20-29 
High Sl Rating hours per week, hours per hours per 

full-time work week, full- week, full-time 
obligated clients) time work work obllgated 

obligated clients) 

$2,500.00 (30+ rww-s 
clients) 

per week, All clients) $1,000.00 (30+ 
$1,000.00 (30+ hours per week, All 



Ver:/ High Sl 
Rating 

Very High Sl -
subsidy 

accessed 

$3,375.00 (15-29 
hours per week, part­
time work obligated 

clients only) 

$3,375.00 (20-29 
hours per week, 
full-time work 
obllgated clients) 

$4,500.00 (30+ hours 
per week, All clients) 

hours per week, 
All clients) 

$1,500.00 ('15-29 
hours per week, 
part-time work 

obligated clients 
only) 

$2,000.00 (30+ 
hours per week, 

All clients) 

clients) 

,500.00 (15-29 
hours per week, 
part-time work 

obligated clients 
only) 

. 1,500.00 (15-29 
hours per week, 
part-time work 

obligated clients 
only) 

$1 ,500.00 (20-29 
hours per 
week, full-time 
work obligated 
clients) 

$2,000.00 (30+ 
hours per week, All 

clients) 
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Employment 
Placement 

Service 

Jobseeker 
Support Health 

Condition, 
Injury and 
Disability 

Service Pilot 

Rodney 
Employment 

Initiative 

Sole Parent 
Employment 

Services 

Low, Medium 
or High 

Medium 
or High 

Low, Medium 
or High 

Low, Medium 
at~ High 

$865.00 Direct 
Placement Fee 

Not applicable Not applicable $750.00 
$1,080.00 One Off 

$500.00 Higher 
Education (Benefit Exit) 

$1,500.00 Part-Time 
$"1 ,450.00 

$2,000.00 Full-Time 

$1,350.00 Part-Time 
$1,800.00 Fuli-Tir11e 

$i ,080.00 One Off/ 
$865.00 Direct 

applicable 

Placement fee 

$750.00 $750.00 



Very High Sl 
Rating 

subsidy 
accesed 

time oblia::rt"'d .::;J'-'L-.'V 

clients only) 

,875.00 (20-29 
hours per week, 
full-time work 
obligated dients) 

$2,500.00 (30+ 
pel- week, All cHents) 

$3,375.00 (15-29 
hours per week, part­
time work obligated 

clients only) 

1,500.00 (15-29 
ours per week, part­
time work obligated 

clients only) 

$~1 ,500.00 (20-29 
hours per week, 
full-time work 
obligated clients) 

$2,000.00 (30+ hours 
per week, All clients) 

Not applicable 

parHime worf'Z part-time work 
obll~1ated clients obligated clients 

only) only) 

$750.00 (20-29 
hours per 
week, full­
time work 
obligated 

~;;) 

$'~0+ 
~C!~rwe 
, ~clients) ' 

1,500i(15-
29~ 
w,_,~~-1 e ~~l1·ated 
:~only) 

'1 ,500.00 (20-
29 hours 
per week, 
full-time 
work 
obligated 
clients) 

$750.00 (20-29 
hours per 
week, full­
time work 
obligated 

~ ~00.00(30+ 
~~0erweek, 

· ll clients) 

1,500.00 (15-29 
hours per week, 
part-time work 

obllgated clients 
only) 

$1,500.00 (20-
29 hours 
per week, 
full-time 
work 
obligated 
clients) 

$2,000.00 (30+ $2,000.00 (30+ 
hours per week, hours per week, 

All clients) AI! clients) 

$'1,500.00 (15-29$1,500.00 (15-29 
hours per week, hours per week, 
part-time work pa1i-time work 

obligated clients obligated clients 
only) only) 

$1,500.00 (20-
29 hours 
per week, 
full-time 
work 
obligated 
clients) 

$1,500.00 (20-
29 hours 
per week, 
full-time 
work 
obligated 
clients) 

$2,000.00 (30+ $2,000.00 (30+ 
hours per week, hours per week, 

All clients) All clients) 



Frorn: 

Sent: 
"'f•): 
Cc: 

Monday, 31 October 2016 4:47 p.m. 

c= I 

Attachments: 
FW: In-Work Response -Social Media Article (Unite Union Web Page) 

IHS-365-Day Clients.xlsx; IHS Employment Agreement 10032015 (2).doc 

HI@@ 

Please see update from In Work f\JZ, ~~ ©~ ;;lw ifthere is anything else you need? r· ..... --··~·· ·~ ~ /-~ ~~ 
Fro~ ( )( l ~ ©~\~ 
Seriit: Monday1 31 October 2016 4:32p.m. () 

To:[9mcl I ~ )/1~~ 
Subject: RE: In-Work Response- Social Media Article (Unite~~ age~~ '0 
Hi [9t2ltall [this is our response to your queries: ~ ~ 
Unite has advised in their correspondence that they<)~ esenti~~ Members in a dispute with the 

employer. We have not been approached b~~~~t~ff79~~ part time client remaining) of any 

issues in this regard. C\ V. 
Other clients are outside of our Post PI~~~~ ort p~ II but the below clients have moved on from 

IHS. I am not sure it would be appropri~-~ ok 'o~ngaging at this point. 

While In-Work's interest in the~m~ ve~e ·n d n-going, we have chosen not to engage with Unite the 

remaining parties involved are n~=te 1 Jte Union, This was specifically outlined to us by their 

representative in earlier~es ~ ence. A(9~ iv1dual cl.ient details and discussions are subject t. o privacy, it 

places us into a position e twill be ina~priate to provide Unite with further comment. Unite seem 

exercised by the fa~that e not ~g~, the fact remains that In-Work is not obliged to report to them, That 

Unite choose Z~e't:J'f€.i ositio~~her demonstrates that keeping 3'ct party dealings confidential is the 

preferred cou1w . ""\5 ~ 
Clients s , I ~c·;~'ed b· re~1al Hote! S1 stems 

/ ed in previous correspondence they are representing Union Members on the employment matters. 

IHS-Standard Employment Agreement-Attached 

IHS-365x Day PPS-Notes-Attached 

In terms of DO with employers, In-Work actively seek out reputable employers. Some clients after learning 

interview skills and improving self-confidence "self-Place". In-Work Support is still made available. Of the 

employers that In-Work engage, we look to ensure that that the following employment basics are in place: 

An offer of employment. 

"' Written employment agreement 
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Parties are comfortable in signing the Work and :ncorne Employer Confirmation Forms, 

The parties understand the basic principals of the employment agreement (we encourage clients to take 

independent advise from a source they trust) 

The parties understand that In-Work Support is available and its duration. 

Over the past 16 years, there have been occasions whereby Employer standards have fallen below what we would 

deem as reputable or appropriate. This has included issues such as unpaid wages, reducing hours of work to an 

unsustainable level, work place bullying, roster changes and the like. Our first duty of care is to the client. In that 

case our staff move quk:kly to raise the issue with the parties in an attempt to remedy the situation. In cases where 

this cannot occur, In-Work staff mobilise to assist the client out of the role and into a new vacancy. There are 

employers that In-Work chooses not to engage for our clients. 

I trust this assists and I am happy to speak with you further. 

Regards, 

l9(2)(a)l I 

ial Media Article (Unite Union Web Page) 

Stibjed::: Re: In-Work Response- Social Media Article (Unite Union Web Page) 

HijoutofspgRflay I have your DDI please 

Regards 

~I 
Sent from my iPhone 

2 



I [@@] I On 31/10/2016, at 11:15 /IJV!,wrote; 

Hi~ I L__ ____________ ___, 

Hope you had a great weekend. 

We have a had a few more queries regarding the issues Unite have raised that we need 
to addi-ess. 

Can you please provide us with information on how In Work have been managing the 
issues raised by Unite? What post placement support is being/ has been provided to the A 
clients still working with International Hotel. ~ ~~ 

clients are placed into. We also need to know what In Works mitig ·a 'Q'l'Q1 sses ar 
Could we also get information on what due diligence occurs with e~1 p 'i(E'iS , · JVJSD© 
these situations. A~ V ~· 

In reference to the response by In Work dated 25 August~· 6':y~en~i d th~ ~ 
are 3 clients still employed by International systems - ca ~ kt~t the na hese 3 
clients and their employment contracts with Internat(()> ')~~ (i~ 'Ze is 

available?) ~ ~~ V 

Subject: Re: In-Work Res ial M~~nite Union Web Page) 

Thanks/$@ I at t~ we w~·l~to Unite in a succinct professional manner. We will 

be thanking the to th i letter an ~hat we actually take the issue of client welfare very 

seriously. We · o not to place t'Q)/ further client with this employer until the issue is 

~~~ 
Sen m/?~y) 
On 2~~ at 3:29 PM, ~ f wrote: 

©~ Thank~9(2)(allll've been working with our Community Uaison 

Advisors who help the Ministry's Auckland Region manage with 

these queries. I'll let you know if anything further is required or if 
there is any feedback or comment. 

Thanks again, 

r®W I 

~~~~~sday, 25 August 2016 4:34p.m. ~-
~~~~ I 
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In-Work Respor;se - Social Media Article 
Page) 

KiaOra,~~ 
In-Work Response 
Social Media Article (Unite Union Web Page): 

Please find attached In-Work's Response 

Ref: Unite Union-Article (Web Page) 

Regards 
l9(2)(all I 

Union Web 

from 9(Z)(a) 
L---------~====================~~~~' 

Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2016 3:41 p.m. 
To~9(2)W 
eel L-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Subject: Urgent - media article 
Impmtance: High 

Hi~ 

The Ministry has become aware 

social media, that relates to In 
used in placing WI clients il 
article and probably have fu 

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may 
contain information that is confidential and subject to legal 
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, 
dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and 
attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in 
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Provider Name: 

Unite Union VVeb 

Social Medl<:i Article- Unite U 

ilitate exploitation at luxury inner 

iscussions >Nith International Hotel Systems, the company was seeking candidates 
wh an ork up to 20 hours per week. 
In- "' refened tv,ro candidates, for consideration, both candidates found the work challenging & 

were withdrawn by In-Work and placed into other roles. 
From August 2014 to Aplil2016, In-Work has referred fourteen (14) candidates to International 
Hotel Systems, Three (3), client's are still employed by International Systems 

In-WorkNZ- Response 
Auckland Regional-Unite Union 
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Clients found better employment oppon1.mities 
2) Transp01i- cost oftraveling into the became too high 
3) ;longer work 

the hours 

:-n·-1::::, Ct.:}-TI:"iL:(:!C:.3(=~i:"l, i:K~u:J.:n:~; .;;xr~t c3t;~;:::~hf't;Ui':~:.il, Js t:::;=;rfid8t'!i~;~~:·. if ::,:!:)U .Jr~2' f':G:f; r:':~J i:'it!:l=l"1·::k-J :0)::iJ.>:,SrA,. '/~>-! 

~j~~;c~uk':t :-·-~~)t r:~'8d --- ph~85:~- c6rn .. ~ .. ~-t rr'=L~ ir"!!:-"n~:·d:t-~.:;-h .... ::i~tr··;:::'i H., ~:J:1d dt) ;l:)t: ;~,_:-t:\t' <~r L:~~~ .:-~:-:·~.-=' ;11:.1.f!~ cA thb 

=:.::·:E1'}t·rr.u.~':;,~.2/:c:·.n c~ ~ d :~·.t:k\~~-S~ Gt';yt hing -:I:L<tL:"f. t :_ T~·';;~·J:J~ ·y'.c~·"J. Pk·.::-:~:<2" no[~:.:- th-~.:·L .'; h;_:;; cc:r;:i!l'~l)_: t'l :~.:;Jr{ ic~r\ d!:.:/J~. ,.11:Jt 

In-Work NZ- Response 
Auckland Regional-Unite Union 

. - -~ . ' '·).<"·. ,,..._,""( ... 
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J'.ll:ru.rsday 30/July/2015: 
~ [came to discuss that she vvas not getting enough hours per week at Sebel w::ts 
concerned her hours had been reduced. 

[9(2)(all I sat with and she voiced her concerns about her position that believed her 
had been reduced. 
VIe assured her we r d contact the ernployer voice her concerns. 
A call 'Nas made to !l(Z)(a) and an email sent on Thursday 30th July 2015-askin to 

~;::;ru--l---~_j 
please !l(2)(a) current hours, a reply was received at from S(2)(al 

'--------' 

following: 

L________Jis getting the llours required? /(___ ~ '(/) ~ 
.H~ I v~ ~ \)~ 
9('X•) just came , and is concerned her hours were reduce~u confi~~ 

Response !(/) ~ ~ref 
From:~ " wm~0 
Sent: Thursdav. 30 2015 5:35 p.m. ~S) 
To:~ I ~ 
Su,ject:

11
RE: Can we please check thatl9(2)(a)~ll is~· '1ours re ! ~ • 

Hi9(2)(a) ~ 
Have looked back to beginning of June, se be no · · a hov.rs. 

Is she taking about this week?? ~ ~ 
Keen for her to contact me if need de\ F discuss wii l•mr~ll~~ ~~ · the millllnum. 

Managing ~d) ~ 
, \Y ~Intern~~otel Systems Limited 

P0~~1965 Auckland 0650 
/ New Zealand 

Receive-

(Refiz::j 

Tues · 22/August/2016- TVIeeting with Internationa~ Hotel Systems 
~ ~called for a meeting with In-Work to discus letter received from Unite Union 
In-Work advised-C] that any issues vvith the Union is ·with International Hotel Systems. 
In-Work informedl9(2)(a)!that we notified our Funder _ · · sh of Social Development), that we 
received a "Request for Personal Information), from 9(2)!a) 

In-W ark NZ- Response 
Auckland Regional-Unite Union 
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unite 
STRONGER TOGETHER 

General Manager 

In-Work NZ 

482 Te Atatu Rd 

~<% ©J~ 
~~~~ 

©~~~© 

Henderson 

Auckland 

22 August 2016 

Via emaii:L~_2 _<a ________ _j 

Dear~ 

We are a trade union for hos~i ·~rs th ew Zealand. 

breaches against their e ne of ients. 
We have recently had se~ ap~ th allegations of minimum wage 

The employer is lnte~ Hot~) d and they supply housekeeping staff to 
several large h~h~ghout thT 

The allega~s ~ith ~e A credibly serious and if proven will amount to wage theft 
and att~~ WI co~~ and potentially penalties. 

It work~~.Ys strtrtucted by the employer that they are paid per room, instead 
. The@ ~o complete their timesheets with the correct time they start 

w th~~ is based on how many rooms they are cleaning, which does not 
necessaril . e with the actual time these workers are finishing their work. This 
effecti ans hey are earning less than the minimum wage for their work. 

0 r members,~ ~ attempted to raise this issue with In-Work shortly 
e arted at the hotel, however it seems she was not understood and the only follow-
In-work was to question the Managing Director of IHS, ~ ~ on whether 

Fayril was working enough hours. 

Our union has a duty to follow up on the allegations raised by the workers and this will 
include raising Personal Grievances. 

We request that In-work immediately ceases to supply workers to this company until it has 
completed a full investigation ofthis practise and can guarantee that the employer will 

6A Western Springs Rd. Kingsland Auckland • PO Box 7175 Wellesley St. Auckland f 141 
Phone: 1091 845 2132 • Fax: [09) 846 9509 • 0800 2 UNITE • E-mail: supportlllunite.org.nz • Web: www.unile.org.nz 



unite 
STRONGER TOGETHER 

comply with all relevant employment legislation. Please let me know when you've completed 
the investigation and can assure that the employer will adhere to the law. 

I also understand In-work has attempted to contact our Union Delegate,~ I who 
is currently on Parental Leave. She remains unsure why In-work is contacting her as she has 
not had contact with your Organisation for some time. ~ 

Please ensure In-work directs all further correspondence to me. 

Yours sincerely, @>~ 
©«if;~~© 

~~~~ 
~©J~ 

:!?/3 

Shanna Reeder 

Hotel Organiser 

Unite Union 

~~~ 
~«if;~~ 
~~ 

©~ 

6A Western Springs Rd. Kingsland Auckland • PO Box 7175 Wellesley St. Auckland 114 t 
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International Hotel Systems Limited~ Employment Agreement 1702214 

AGREEMENT dated the _________ day of 

PARTIES 

INTEFl,lATIONAL HOTEL SYSTEMS LIMITED 

1. POSITIO.N 

2. 

3. 

3.1 

The Employee is to be employed as a parHime House-Keeping Attendant /(_ 

COMMENCEMENT DATE AND PROBATIONARY PERIOD ® r?/\~ 
The Employee's Individual Agreement comes into force on the --------;-~_,---r-~"'---~-""'~ 

The Employee's employment is subject to an initial three month proba·i ':! "er" od during wb'~ time 

the Employee's perfonnance and conduct will be carefully appra· and Trior itored.~· g t trial 
period either party may terminate the agreement by giving the ~- one weel~e · -writing. 

At the end of the trial period and subject to satisfactory sew· p I ce, t~r~ .r will confrrm 
the Employee's ongoing employment QJ v 

TRIAL PERIOD (<)\ /\ ~ 
A trial period will apply for a period ofNinet;t~~\:!m emplQylt:~'E~assess and confirm 
suitability for the position. Parties may o~l . ~· al pe · dlttRe ployee has not previously 
been employed by the employer. 

I un n d agr t r' Period _______ _ 
Signature 

During the trial period the empl~ terminate ent relationship, and the employee 

may not pursue a personal~·· v ~ he gr§ fied dismissal. The employee may pursue 
a personal grievance on gr s ified · ec ( )b-g of the Employment Relations Act 

2000 (such as: unjusti~fi ·sa v~ ge~, di · · at" ; sexual harassment; racial harassment; duress 
with respect to union · ; and not complying with Part 6A of the Employment 

Relations Act 2000). ~ 

Any notice, , s~n the e:t'l'lfZ~ greement, must be given within the trial period, even if 
the actua · ~s]\[o:S'not b~ ctive until after the trial period ends. This trial period does not 
l:imit the 1 a r· s and obligations"Gt the employer or the employee (including access to mediation 

serv~ eX " as spe~ction 67A(5) of the Employment Relations Act 2000. 

4. ~~TlO~ 
4~~lfE~v.id $15.50 per hour. The Employee's wages will be payable on a weekly basis, 

~ fr/accor\~the Company's pay cycle. 

T~~'s hourly rate will be reviewed on an annual basis commencing from the completion date 
e probationary period provided that any increase in the hourly rate will be at the Company's sole 

· e · . The first agreed review date wiU be . 

RS AND PLACE OF 'NOR]{ 

5.1 The employee's hours of work shall be as many as are offered on any given day by the housekeeping 

manager. The employer cannot guarantee any hours in any given week other than to roster the 
employee on the days as agreed. The employee shall attend work and shal1 be paid for a minimum of 
two (2) hours for each rostered day. The hours of work to be defined shall then be on offer by the 

housekeeping manager on those days as specified. 
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5.2 The employee is required to attend during working hours at the place of business of the Company. The 
employee accepts that the place of business of the Company may change without any accompanying 
change in remuneration or allowances. 

5.3 The Company aims to provide quality service therefore work rosters will be designed to match 
operating requirements. The Company will attempt to accommodate personal requests by Employees, 
but the Company's needs will take priority. 

5.4 

6.2 

7. 

7.1 

Work rosters will be posted in the Employee's work area at least one week in advance. Any roster 
change shaH be by mutual agreement only. Where an Employee requests a change to a roster alreadi~ 
posted, a request must be made to the housekeeping manager at least 48 hours · advance of the 

commencement of the rostered work. Managers will attempt to accommo "tvf~uests bu~t 
Company's needs' will take priority. A~'(/ 

OBLIGATIOl'cfSOFTHERELATIONSHJP «~ V ~ 

Obligations ofthe Employer V~ ~~ \) ~ 
The Employer shall: £ 
(~! Act as ~good Employer in all dealings with ~e E~~~ 'V. ~~ . 
(n) Deal w1th the Employee and any representative o t'he<5J":fployee 1~~ rn all aspects of 

the employmem relationship, and ~ a~~ 
('ii) T<oke oll pmctieilile steps to provide ~~~il as::::::~ y wo'k environment 

Obligations oflhe Employoe ~-) 0 
The Employee shall: A~ ~"'\) ~ 
(i) Comply with all reasonable an~I~!~Jnsmc . d to them by the Employer 
(ii) Perform their duties wi~ asonable sk' fttl9i ·1 ce 
(iii) Conduct their duties · . b t interests or ¥E yer and the employment relationship 

(iv) Deal with the Em b d fai~ s of the employment relationship 
(iv) Comply with all ·c· p~oc ] :~c ding any Codes of Conduct) implemented by 

the Employ~~o tim , 1 

(v) Take all pnr ' tep~ the job in a way that is safe and healthy for themselves 

DUT!ES;;;;~e l~-/ 
The=l~ain d f~s an responsibilities are set out in the job description attached. These may 

able ins " o · sued by the employer or its representative. 
b · om ti~P to · . e employee agrees to perform all other reasonable duties and comply 

8~ RE;;:o>~ NTS/BENEFITS 

8.~~wi~~ 
~l¥e has the option of joining KiwiSaver, and as a new employee will be automatically 

YH'"U)J.Llito KiwiSaver. KiwiSaver is voluntary, work-based savings initiated to help New Zealanders 
VI • h their long-term saving for retirement. More information about KiwiSaver, including what 0"-e loyers and employees need to do to start a savings scheme, is available from 

~vww.kiwisaver.govt.nz. 

9. POUCIES 

9.1 The Employee will be bound by the Company's policies as apply from time to time. The Company 
reserves the right to amend its policies from time to time. 
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Ht HEALTH AND SAFETY 

10.1 General Health and Safety Obligations 

10.2 

10.3 

10.4 

10.5 

lL 

Both the Employer and the Employee shall comply with their obligations under the Health and Safety 
in Employment Act 1992. This includes the Employer taking all practicable steps to provide the 
Employee with a healthy and safe work environment The Employee shall comply with all directions 
and instructions fi·om the Employer regarding health and safety and shall also take all reasonable steps 
to ensure that in the performance of their employment they do not undermine their own health and 
safety or the health and safety of any other person. ~ 

Health and Safety Policies ~ A ')' ~ 
'11>e Employee shall emme llwy "'' fumili" with the Employe>'s health~~"' en((; A 
modjficotions to tlwse polioi" tl>at may he illtroduood hom tinre to tim«~ \~~ 
Chemica!Use V~ ~~\)~ 
As pa1i of the Employee's job, the Employee will come into c~ chemical · e to time. 

The Employer shall provide appropriate equipment, in~~~~ tra~-1 Jing with the 
chemicals in question. The Employee shall take all rea.s cautio t U t es when dealing 
with chemicals_ to ensure that safe and ~ppr?priat~ · foUL r · on, the Employee 
shall comply v<nth all health and safet'j drrectl~ns 0 of the oye -

Lifting ~ 

Because manual handling _tasks form ~ ~ mplo~, · ~~ ;mployer and Employee shall 
consult. about hazards represented b~~ks~to e ·. both parties have regard to the 
recommendations and training ~arding man · . 

Medical Examination !(/) ~ A 

The employer shall~~~ reo~t~oyee to undergo a medical examination, at the 
Employer's cost, by a e · red~me!it.'&{{~ctitioner nominated by the Employer. Such requirement 
should be used~ ployR ~~~nable grounds for concern rhat the Employee's health is 

affectingd~~~ t ork, o~ f others in the workplace. 

OTHER~ MENT OB~TIONS 

11.1 ~'' ~rrfonn i~ 
loyee~all \) , vhether during the cmTency of this agreement or after its termination for 

ver r " , s sclose or distribute to any person or entity, otherwise than as recessary for the 
per pe c rma e 'their duties and responsibilities under this agreement, or as required by law, any 

r ation, messages, data or trade secrets acquired by the Employee in the course of 
pe err services under this agreement This includes, but is not limited to, information about 

~~ 's business and the businesses contracted to. 

11.2 ~acy Obligations 

AThe Employer and the Employee shal1 comply with the obligations set out in the Privacy Act 1993 _ The 0 Employee must not breach the privacy of any customer, client, or other employee in the course of their 
employment. 

11.3 Severability 

In the event any portion of this clause is viewed as unenforceable by any Authority or Court with 
jurisdiction to consider such clauses, the clause shall apply as modified by the Authority or the Court, 
or in the event it is not modified by the Authority or Court, the remainder of this clause and agreement 
shall continue to be enforceable by the parties. 
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U HOLIDAYS AND LEA';lE ENHTLEf\!KE.NTS 

12.1 Annual Leave 

12.2 

12.3 

12.4 

The Employee shall be entitled to paid annual leave of four weeks per year after 12 months continuous 

employment with the Employer, in accordance with the Holidays Act. 

If the employee leaves their employment before becoming entitled to enough annual holidays to cover 
the amount of annual holidays they took in advance: the employer may recover the amount paid to the 
employee for holidays taken in advance that is not covered by the employees annual holidaA 

entitlement ® ";'-:::::, 
::':\:::,::::~0b:0~:::~ed to 11 poblie holid"Y' P" yee<, m "dditi A~ eave ~~SJ) 
shall be those specified in the Holidays Act. INhere the day in questi ~~~~ise be 1 ~16 ~· g 

da;: for the Em~loyee, the Employee shall be entitle_d to be paid for that ho ~ . 'J_'h~¥' I oyer all be 
entitled to requm the Employee to work on a public holiday. e such a day 1s ~~"~mployees 

shall be paid for the time actually worked on a Public H~li ~1 ffU e ofiEi e~ ~J:J..alt and shall 
also receive an alternative paid holiday of one day at y~r "e, the ~-· ~~hich is to be 
determined by agreement between the Employer and tli Ei):x(JJ ee, or~~ ab e ce of agreement 

according to the Holidays Act. 0 ~ ~ 

SickLeave ~0 ~ 
The Employee shall, after 6 months em~lo 'th th~e~r ~ entitled to 5 days sick leave for 
each subsequent 12 month period of s ;ce. ·c leave where the Employee is sick or 

where the Employee's spouse or a perso is~e e Employee is sick or injured. Sick 
leave entitlements can be accu~om year to ~ maximum entitlement of 20 days. 

Medical Certificate Requ~)5 ~eave (F\\ 
Where the Employe~~ lea>~~~n absent from work for at least three consecutive 

calendar days, the E liall~e K~fto require the employee to provide proof. of entitlement to 
sick leave, at ' e _ p 's co ~~layer shall also be entitled to require the employee to 

provide pro f o~ \iJrr e ent t~~ ve within three consecutive calendar days, at the employer's 
cost. The oy r will inform loyee as early as possi.ble that such proof will be required and 
agree to re able expenses · etting this proof. .. 

\2.S ~~' ')? ~o, aftm 6 months employment with tlce Employer, up to three days 
~m o the death of the Employee's partner, parent, child, brother, sister, grandchild, 

andpare or ers parent or on any other occasion at the discretion of the Company. Where the 

mpl~ that the Employee has suffered bereavement, not noted above, the employee shall be 
~(~ ay's bereavement leave. The Employer shall consider relevant factors including those 

~in e Holidays Act. 

12.6 ervice 

0\\Leave for Jury Service may be taken as part of the Employee's annual leave entitlement, or 0 alternatively, on leave without pay, in either case the Employee may retain the juror's fee. 

13. SECONDARY EMPLOYYvlENT 

13.1 The Employee acknowledges t_hat on commencing employment with the Company they have provided 

correct and complete details of all other employment in >vhich they are engaged at that time, or in 
which they expect to be engaged during employment Any employment should not interfere with the 
fulfilment ofthe Employee's duties. The Employee also agrees to provide full contact details and hours 
worked for this secondary employment. 

Page 5 of9 



Intemationa{ Hotel Systems Limited- Employment Agreement 1702214 

14. F.:.ESTRUCTUP,lNG i,ND REDUNDEN'CY 

14.1 Notice of Tennination due to Redundancy 

In the event the Employee's employment is to be terminated by reason of redundancy, the Employee 
shall be provided with fonr vveeks' notice in writing. This notice is in substitution for and not in 
addition to the notice set out in the general termination clause. 

In the event the Employer wishes to investigate any alleged misconduct, it may, after discussing the 
proposal of suspension with the Employee, and considering the Employee's view, suspend the 
Employee on pay whilst the investigation is carried out. 
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15.5 Termination on IV!edical Grounds 

15.6 

15.7 

16. 

16.1 

In the event the Employee has been absent from work for Three 'weeks which should represent an 
extended break from employment because of illness, the Employer shall be entitled to require the 
Employee to undergo a medical examination by a registered medical practitioner nominated by the 
Employer, at the Employer's cost. In assessing the Employee's fitness for work, the Employer shall 
take into account any report provided as a result of that examination, and any other medical report 
provided by the Employee within a reasonable time frame. If, in the reasonable opinion of the 
Employer, the Employee is incapable of the proper performance of their duties by reason of illness A 
the Employer may terminate this agreement by the provision of at least Tvvo We~~i:e. ~~ 

Abandonment of Employment ~& {? (\ 
In the event the Employee has been absent from work for three cons~c · e 1 · days~~ 
notification to the Employer, and the Employer has made reasonabl e. s t ~ntact the · e, 

this agr~e~ent shall automatically terminate on the expiry ofthe th:ir da ·thon~t~~~ed f · otice 
or termmatwn of employment. £ 
Obligations of Employee on Tem1ination d/) ~ 'V ~ 

Upon the termination of this agreement for whate)~r~a'c a _ l:i~f so requested by 
the Employer, the Employee shall immediately :6{>~~ lp )the Em o a · formation, material or 

property (including but not linuted to com~r . 1~r. into~~~, reports, letters, memos, 
plans, diagrams, security cards, keys, nam b , ones) ei :tl mg to or the responsibility 
of the Employer and all copies ofthat~a~ ic ar~· e · o ee's possession or under their 

controL ~ 

RESOLVING EMPLOYM~.1HIONS~ MS 

ShmtFonn d/) ~ 0 ~ 'V 

If any employment~s ~ose e r ·sed with the Employer as soon as possible so that 
they can be resol . lie Jia~ r · ot resolved either party can seek assistance from the 
Department o ou ediati i . f the issues are not resolved at mediation, they may be 
referred to the BiJxr; o ment ~~~ :thority. If the issu.e is a personal grievance, the Employee 
must pr . th t ievance ~~~days of:the event giving rise to the gfievance, or after further 
time if~__n the Employe~vhere :the Employment Relations Authority grants an extension of 
t~· . If tlF~ploye · employment agreement contains il trial period clause, they may not raise a 

1 ievance on " unds of unjustified dismissal. The Employee may raise a personal 
v on oth ~ s specified in sections 103 (1 )b-g of the Employment Relations Act, and 
al pe~~u.> f this agreement. 

I~CKN~~~MENTOF'fHEAGREEMENT 
17.1 ~~~eement 

d/9'~rties may vary this agreement, provided that no variation shall be effective or binding on either 
~rty unless it is in vvriting and signed by both pmiies. 

@ Non A"ignment by Employee 

The Employee must personally perform the duties and responsibilities under this ag-reement and no 
subcontracting or assigmnent by the Employee is permissible. 

1 7.3 Entire Agreement 

Each party acknowledges that this agreement contains the whole and entire agreement between the 
parties as to the subject matter of this agreement. 
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17.4 Employee Acknowledgment 

18.1 

The Employee acknowledges that: 

I 
(Print your Name) 

(Print Employee's Name) 

(Date) 

I ----~~c------;r,._L_-I---~~~~------'' declare that I have read and lmderstand 

Me and accept them fully. I have been advised of the tight 
this agreement, and have been allowed reasonable time to do 

(Date) 
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Intern a tiona I Hot e I S y s !ems 

MAIN PUllPOSE: 
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